
 

 

 

 

Meeting: EAP Service Delivery, Performance and Customers 

Date: Monday 21st March, 2022 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Lahnstein Room, Kettering Municipal Offices, Bowling Green Road, 
Kettering, NN15 7QX 

 
 
To members of the EAP Service Delivery, Performance and Customers 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bunday (Chair), Jean Addison, Kirk Harrison, Bert Jackson, Ian Jelley, 
King Lawal and Richard Levell 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of  
business listed on the agenda. 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

02   Members' Declarations of Interest 
 

  

03   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6th December 2021 
 

 3 - 8 

Items for Discussion 

 

04   Transfer of Raunds Library to Become Fully 
Community Managed 
 

Kerry Purnell 9 - 58 

05   Chester House Estate - Revised Business Plan Kerry Purnell 
 

Presentation 

06   Draft Transformation Prioritised Plan 2022-25 - 
Inspiring Improvement 
 

Katie Jones/ 
Rochelle 
Mathieson 
 

59 - 62 

07   Executive Forward Plan and Panel Work 
Programme 
 

Lisa Hyde 63 - 72 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: David Pope 
01536 535661 
david.pope@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Participation 
 
Executive Advisory Panels are not subject to the full Local Government Act 1972 (as  
amended). Public meeting requirements do not apply for these meetings. If you wish to  
attend the meeting, please contact the named Democratic Services Officer or email  
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Service Delivery, Performance and Customers 
 
At 9.30 am on Monday 6th December, 2021 in the Lahnstein Room, Kettering 
Municipal Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering, NN15 7QX 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday (Chair)   
Councillor Jean Addison 
 

Councillor Bert Jackson 
 

 
Officers 
 
Lisa Hyde – Director of Transformation 
Graeme Kane – Assistant Director Highways and Waste 
Kerry Purnell - Assistant Director Housing and Communities 
Rochelle Mathieson – Head of Transformation – Partnerships & Design 
Katie Jones - Head of Transformation – Delivery 
Val Finke – Economic Development Officer 
Stephen Phillips – Waste Contracts and Environment Manager 
Victoria Phillipson – Principal Property & Projects Manager 
David Pope – Senior Committee Administrator 
 
 

45 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Richard Levell and Ian Jelley. 
 
 

46 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
 
 

47 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 1st November 2021  
 
RESOLVED that: The Service Delivery, Performance and Customers Executive 
Advisory Panel agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 1st November 2021 as a 
true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

48 Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



49 Extension of current contract for the Treatment and Disposal of Residual Waste  
 
Members of the panel received a report that sought consideration of the disposal of 
residual waste in North Northamptonshire beyond March 2023 with a view to informing 
the decision of Executive at its meeting on 16th December 2021. 
 
The meeting noted the background to the existing contract for the treatment and 
disposal of residual waste signed in 2013 that had an initial term of seven years and 
was therefore originally due to have expired on 31st March 2020. However, as the 
contract was extendable in increments for up to a further five-year period within the 
original terms, a decision was made to extend the contract to 31st March 2023 by the 
former County Council in February 2019.  
 
The meeting heard that a decision to extend the current contract by a further two-
years to 2025 would allow additional time for the formulation of a full Waste Strategy 
and would add to the harmonisation programme as well as securing treatment facility 
capacity while continuing with existing terms and conditions. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to: 
 

 The number of operators offering the disposal of residual waste service 

 How contractors accommodated additional waste generated as a result of the 
increase in new-build properties 

 The scope of work involved in the Council creating its own Waste Strategy 

 How the Council ensured that service provision adhered to the performance 
management framework 

 
It was RESOLVED that the Executive Advisory Panel: 
 

i) Noted the requirement to make arrangements for the treatment and disposal of 
residual waste in North Northamptonshire Council; and 
 

ii) Considers the proposal to delegate authority to the Executive Member for 
Highways, Travel & Assets in consultation with the Executive Director for 
Place & Economy (Deputy Chief Executive) and the Executive Member for 
Finance and the Executive Director for Finance, to take decisions necessary 
and consequently enter into the legal agreements related to the extension in 
order to ensure continued service provision; and 

 
iii) Recommended to the Executive that the current contract for the disposal of 

residual waste in North Northamptonshire be extended to 31st March 2025 
 
 

50 Draft Transformation Update for Review and Comment  
 
The panel was asked to consider and provide comments on the draft quarterly 
Transformation Update that sought to provide details on the transformational activity 
across North Northamptonshire Council and offered an opportunity to celebrate the 
success and achievements as transformation was delivered. 
 
It was noted that the Transformation Team was in the process of developing a 
coherent communication plan for members, with the draft update before the panel 

Page 4



being once facet of this plan. It was noted that the document contained a Programme 
Overview and timescales for ongoing projects relating to: 
 

 Disaggreg
[...]
siness plan development for the 
ongoing project development, an options appraisal had been commissioned to 
evaluate whether an inhouse/lease or concession model would be the best option for 
the catering provision at the site. The report had recommended a concession model 
operated by a local supplier. 
 
It was noted that the café needed to be managed by a dedicated catering 
manager/business, to enable it to develop, deliver the services required in the facility, 
and to ensure profitability. It was therefore proposed that a procurement exercise be 
undertaken to identify a suitable concession supplier to manage the catering provision 
within the facility, with approval sought from the Executive in this regard.  
 
Members asked questions in regard to the Blitz Café that was located adjacent to the 
development and noted that communication with the operators was ongoing and that 
they would have the opportunity to bid as part of the procurement process.   
 
It was RESOLVED that the Executive Advisory Panel recommended to Executive that: 

 
i) The procurement process as outlined in the report to be approved; and 

 
ii) That authority be delegated to the Executive Member for Sport, Leisure, Culture 

and Tourism in consultation with the Executive Director for Adults, Communities 
and Wellbeing to take any further decisions and/or actions required to conclude 
this procurement and deliver this service 

 
 

53 Executive Forward Plan and Panel Work Programme  
 
Members received the Executive Forward Plan and the work programme for the panel 
and noted upcoming items for both. 

Page 6



 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.43 am 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SERVICE DELIVERY, PERFORMANCE & CUSTOMERS 

EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL 
 

 21st March 2022 
 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Business Plan (Exempt): The business plan provided by the Academy 
Trust and the Raunds Community Library Trust follows a set template used for all the 
community managed library transfers. It includes the mobilisation workplan and the 
financial spreadsheet. 
 
Appendix B – Raunds Community Library Financial Detail March 2022 (Exempt): The 
cash flow projections that accompany the Business Plan. 
 
Appendix C – Raunds Library Start up Work Plan March 2022 (Exempt) : The work 
plan timeline referred to in the business plan. 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. This report is to inform the EAP of the intention to seek approval from the 

Executive to progress with the transfer of Raunds Library to become 
Community Managed under the same financial conditions that were offered to 
the other community managed libraries. 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Transfer of Raunds Library to become fully community 
managed 
 

Report Author David Watts, Executive Director, Adults, Communities and 
Wellbeing 
Author: Carl Dorney, Library Service Manager 
Carl.dorney@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Lead Member Cllr Helen Howell, Executive Member for Sport, Leisure, 
Culture & Tourism 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Carl.dorney@westnorthants.gov.uk


2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1. Since the Library Transformation programme began in 2018, under the former 

County Council, work has been ongoing to transfer those libraries which were 
not required as part of the statutory library provision, to be community managed 
by local groups. To date, seven libraries in North Northamptonshire have 
successfully transferred to this model. 
 

2.2. Conditions for the transfer were that the Council would continue to provide 
computer systems and hardware, existing and new book stock and a level of 
professional support to enable the library to remain part of the network of 
libraries countywide. This was on the condition that the community-led group 
put forward a viable business plan outlining how they intended to cover the 
costs of the property which houses the library and any staffing required to run 
the library, whether paid or volunteer. 
 

2.3. Where library buildings were owned by the Council a reduction of 40% of the 
market rent was offered to groups wishing to lease the building from the Council 
for the purpose of providing a community managed library. 
 

2.4. The Raunds Community Library Trust (RCLT) has been running the library in 
Raunds since October 2020 under a Tenancy at Will provided by the Council 
on the understanding that a viable business plan would need to be forthcoming 
in order for the library to be transferred to be community managed. 
 

2.5. Negotiations between RCLT and the Raunds Town Council have been ongoing 
but no viable business case was put forward and as a result of the pandemic 
meant that progress towards a viable plan stalled for some time. 
 

2.6. An Academy Trust with experience in financing and running another 
Community Managed Library in North Northamptonshire (Rothwell) has very 
recently partnered with RCLT and together they have produced a business plan 
(Appendix A) which has been reviewed and assessed as viable. 
 

2.7. Approval will be sought from Executive at its meeting on 14th April 2022  to 
progress with the transfer of Raunds library to a fully community managed 
library. 

 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. It is recommended that the Executive Advisory Panel: 

 
a) Notes the business plan (Appendix A) and the request to be made to 

Executive at its meeting on 14th April 2022 to approve the transfer of 
Raunds Library to be community managed by the Academy Trust and 
Raunds Community Library Trust (RCLT) 
 

b) Notes the request to Executive at its meeting on 14th April 2022 to approve 
the 40% reduction in rent payable by the Academy Trust and Raunds 

Page 10



Community Library Trust (RCLT) for the lease of the existing library 
building to preserve the integrity of the Library Transformation Programme 
and ensure parity between this community managed li
[...]
rom March 2020 had a significant effect on community groups 
that were still working towards transfer and so some, including Raunds, were 
delayed. 
 

4.11. To ensure continuity of library services from Raunds library the Raunds 
Community Library Trust began to run the library with volunteers under a 
temporary Tenancy at Will provided by the County Council, re-opening the 
library in October 2020 once restrictions were eased. 
 

4.12. Following the disestablishment of the County Council and the creation of North 
Northamptonshire Council, responsibility for the library service and the library 
properties in the North transferred to the new Council on April 1st 2021. 
 

4.13. A business case has now been received from Raunds Community Library Trust 
in partnership with an Academy Trust which is assessed as viable. As 
responsibility for libraries now sits with North Northamptonshire Council, 
approval is required from the Executive to proceed with the transfer of Raunds 
Library to become community managed under the same terms as all previous 
libraries which have been transferred.   

 
 
5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1. The Raunds Community Library Trust (RCLT) have been successfully running 

the library facility under a Tenancy at Will for many months and officers are 
confident that the group have the means to fulfil their role in delivering library 
operations. However, without external funding their model would not be 
sustainable as the group could not take on full responsibility for the building.  

Page 12



Over the last few years, with support from the Library Service managers, the 
group have sought funding streams and opportunities but have been unable to 
obtain enough to become self-sustainable.  It is unlikely that given more time 
an alternative viable solution will be forthcoming. 
 

5.2. The Academy Trust have experience in jointly managing another successful 
community managed library in North Northamptonshire.  Their business case 
demonstr
[...]
ssment 
 
This paper outlines the background of the library Transformation Programme, the 
consultation and proposals including those for Raunds library. 
 

Page 18



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Appendix 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Appendix 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Appendix 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Operational and Financial Update 
March 2022

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 5



Connecting the people of Northamptonshire to their 10,000 year story
Having the community at the heart of all we do
Delivering a pioneering and diverse education programme, accessible for all ages 
Offering a free to enter estate, for everyone
Being financially sustainable with an innovative commercial offering
Establishing, promoting and growing local businesses, produce and tourism
Caring for and preserving our natural and historical landscape
Improving the wellbeing of local residents
Preserving the publicly accessible archaeological archives

OUR VISION

P
age 60



P
age 61



Revised Business Plan 

UPDATED FINANCIAL FORECAST

Following the opening period the team have revised the business plan following new data and visitor feedback. We have also now established the
real cost of running the site in terms of utilities, casual staffing and operational costs. 

Due to the financial success of certain commercial generation departments, we have increased our projected income for future financial years. This
includes our catering offering (now budgeting circa £1000 per day (compared to £600 previously), 30% increase in accommodation occupancy and
40% additional income with our events and programming offer whic
[...]
s / Achievements Plans Ahead  

PROGRESS / ACHIEVEMENTS OCT - JAN CONTINUED  

New menu launched in the Cafe (27th December 2021)
Roast dinners on the menu each Sunday
18 wedding deposits now collected 
B&B now launched (£12k in bookings to date - one week of being
open!). 
Conferences now taking place across site each day. Large bookings
being received. 
Exclusive hire for 2500 people (£30 per head) received for Sep 2022. 
Further development of Farmyard shopping offering with bookshop.
All farmyard tenants have now extended contracts for an additional
12 months. 

Restaurant to open on selected evenings (starting valentines
weekend).
Christmas parties to take place in the barn over the Winter period. 
Take way pizzas and afternoon tea packages to start in the Spring. 
Memorial benches to launch in Jan 2022
Online retail offering including selections from tenants 
Fresh milk machine 
Ice cream bike to launch 

P
age 67



PROMOTING LOCAL TOURISM AND CULTURE 

The Northamptonshire Heritage Forum and members 
North Northamptonshire Business Network 
Rushden Lakes
Stanwick Lakes
The NNC/WNC Country Parks Teams 
All Things Business
Destination Nene Valley Partnership 
Nenescape 
Britain's Best Surprise 
U3A Group 
Semlep 
Wicksteed Park 
Made with Many
Delapre Abbey Trust 
Wellingborough Business Network 
Knuston Hall 

We have been working with a number of organisations since
opening in October 2021 including - 

P
age 68



OTHER PROJECTS TO COME...
Development of proposals for the empty B17
The greenhouse restoration project
A45 Directional Signage 
Claudius Way entrance sign 
Landscape interpretation 
Facilities accommodation (long term option)
History Garden Interpretation 
Greenway Link Footpath 

P
age 69



TEAM
PROPOSAL

P
age 70



Currently short of Duty Managers to allow for Senior Managers days off / annual leave.
There is Role missing for key jobs of banking, invoicing, general administration, internal
comms, (newsletters etc) visitor queries and EPOS management. This currently sits with the
Business Development Manager (out of hours). 
Key operational Kickstart Internship roles coming to an end. Currently leads with social
media and b&b operations.
The Operations Manager Role is currently too stretched with day-to-day operations with
income generation being affected. 
Nenescape have offered to fully fund a full time Volunteer Officer position to support the
every day offering, this will support the sustainability of the site (reduction of need of casual
paid hours). This role would however need a direct report. 
Currently one person is leading on the all bookings and event sent up, to ensure a smooth
operation in 22/23 this needs to be two roles. One for booking and customer management
and one for set up and delivery. 

Following a busy and successful opening period we have learnt the following about our
team - 

P
age 71



Introduction of Business Operations Manager.
Current Operations Manager to move to commercial activities only. Commercial Operation
Manager.
Introduction of Events Assistant to support Commercial Operations Manager.
Business Development Intern to move to Business, Retail and Finance Assistant role
following completion of Nenescape funded Internship. 
Introduction of Volunteer Officer (Funded via Nenescape) 3-5 days per week dependant on
funding. 

We would like to propose the following changes - 

P
age 72



1. Active Fulfilled Lives – Helping people live healthier, more active, independent and fulfilled lives

Key

3. Safe and Thriving Places - Support a thriving and successful economy and a great place to live, learn, work and visit no fill= no priority category

Deliver= Delivery within that year

Discovery / Design= looking at the 'as is' and developing the 'to be'

Benefit Theme Directorate Reference Project proposal / Project Grouping Project Description
Corporate Plan 

Commitments
2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

priority 22/23

In budget saving, political, 

critical business need, 

disaggre
[...]
 single system. To review processes and workflows
6 Deliver Critical business need

Timely and efficient service response. more efficient 

processes and use of resources. Options to review 

automation and increasing self-serve and less manual 

processing.

Service Improvement / 

Redesign
Governance and HR GH05 Legal (pathfinder) service review To review legal provision options for delivery and implementation 6

Discovery/ 

Design
Deliver Political

potential sustainable single legal service to meet the needs 

of the council

Rationalisation  Governance and HR GH06 Print Room services harmonisation - aligns with MFD contract
Review Print Room requirements for NNC, interdependent on MFD 

contract review 
4, 6

Discovery/ 

Design
Deliver Internal customer improved service and experience

Disaggregation Place P18 Highways and Transport- All To enable service disaggregation successfully splitting hosted services   6 Deliver Disaggregation

Robust management of high profile Highways services used 

by virtually all of the Council's customers and that support 

the local economy. 

Disaggregation Place P19 Highways Services Contract Management To enable service disaggregation successfully splitting hosted services   6 Deliver Disaggregation

Robust management of high profile Highways services used 

by virtually all of the Council's customers and that support 

the local economy. 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EAP Service Delivery, Performance and Customers 
Chair: Councillor Lloyd Bunday 

Committee Officer: David Pope 

 
 

Decision/Item Summary of Item Report Author  

 

Exempt Item 

2
1
 M

a
r 

2
0
2

2
 

1
2
 M

a
y
 2

0
2

2
 

Chester House Estate – 
Revised Business Plan 
 

To seek comment on a revised 
business plan for Chester House 
Estate 

Kerry Purnell N  

 

  

Transfer of Raunds Library to 
Become Fully Community 
Managed  
 

To receive an update regarding the 
potential transfer of Raunds Library 
to Community Ma
[...]
ber 2021
	4 Transfer of Raunds Library to Become Fully Community Managed
	4. Appx A - Business Plan
	4. Appx B - Raunds Community Library financial detail March 2022
	4. Appx C - Raunds Library Start up Workplan March 2022

	5 Chester House Estate - Revised Business Plan
	6 Draft Transformation Prioritised Plan 2022-25 - Inspiring Improvement
	7 Executive Forward Plan and Panel Work Programme
	Forward Plan - Apr 22 to Jul 22




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Service Delivery, Performance and Customers 
 
At 9.30 am on Monday 21st March, 2022 in the Lahnstein Room, Kettering Municipal 
Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering, NN15 7QX 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday (Chair)   
Councillor Ian Jelley 
Councillor King Lawal 
 

 

 
Officers 
Lisa Hyde – Director of Transformation 
Kerry Purnell - Assistant Director Housing and Communities 
Rochelle Mathieson – Head of Transformation – Partnerships & Design 
Katie Jones - Head of Transformation – Delivery 
Anne Lovely – West Northamptonshire Council 
Carl Dorney – Library Services Manager 
Jack Pishorn – Business Development Manager 
David Pope – Senior Committee Administrator 
   

 
Also in attendance – Councillors Helen Howell and Elliot Prentice   
 
 

54 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jean Addison, Bert Jackson 
and Richard Levell. 
 
 

55 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
 
 

56 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6th December 2021  
 
RESOLVED that: The Service Delivery, Performance and Customers Executive 

Advisory Panel agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 6th  
December 2021 as a true and accurate record of the meeting. 

 
 

57 Transfer of Raunds Library to Become Fully Community Managed  
 
Members of the panel received a report that sought consideration of the intention to 
seek approval from the Executive to progress with the transfer of Raunds Library to 
become Community Managed under the same financial conditions that were offered to 



the other community managed libraries, specifically a 40% reduction in the market rent 
for the lease of library buildings. 
 
The meeting heard that potential transfer of Raunds Library was part of a longstanding 
and complex transformation process begun by the former County Council in 2018 as 
those libraries not required as part of the authority’s statutory library provision were 
transferred to be community managed by local groups. To date, seven libraries in 
North Northamptonshire had been successfully transferred to this model. 
 
The Raunds Community Library Trust (RCLT) had been running the Raunds Library 
since October 2020 on the understanding that a viable business plan would need to 
be forthcoming to allow for the library to be transferred to be community managed. It 
was noted that while negotiations between the trust and Raunds Town Council had 
been ongoing, no viable business case had been received, progress having stalled as 
a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.   
 
The meeting noted a very recent development with the partnering of the trust with an 
Academy Trust experienced in financing and operating Rothwell Library as a 
Community Managed Library. Together a business plan had been created and 
submitted to the Council, which upon review has been deemed viable. 
 
Members welcomed the submission of a viable business plan for Raunds Library, 
noting the value of the facility to the community and the success of the Academy Trust 
in its operation at Rothwell Library. It was also noted that completing the Library 
Transformation programme was an important way of supporting communities in which 
these multi-purpose facilities were located. 
 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Executive Advisory Panel: 

 
a) Noted the business plan and the request to be made to Executive at its 

meeting on 14th April 2022 to approve the transfer of Raunds Library to be 
community managed by the Academy Trust and Raunds Community 
Library Trust (RCLT) 
 

b) Noted the request to Executive at its meeting on 14th April 2022 to approve 
the 40% reduction in rent payable by the Academy Trust and Raunds 
Community Library Trust (RCLT) for the lease of the existing library building 
to preserve the integrity of the Library Transformation Programme and 
ensure parity between this community managed library and all other 
community managed libraries in Northamptonshire. 

 
 

58 Chester House Estate - Revised Business Plan  
 
The Panel received a presentation which sought to provide details of a refreshed 
Business Plan for Chester House Estate covering the period 2022/23 that would be 
submitted to the Executive at its meeting on 14th April . The meeting heard that the 
business plan was a fluid document that received weekly updates and had last been 
presented to Executive at its meeting in August 2021. Consequently, it was 
considered to be the appropriate point to resubmit it to Executive for consideration. 
 



The vision for the Chester House project was provided to members who noted that the 
site had opened to the public on 23rd October 2021 following an intense capital 
development programme, the final phase of which had taken place between January 
and October 2021.  
 
Members heard that the initial operating period had exceeded expectations, with the 
revised business plan taking into account new data and visitor feedback, with 
operation costs also now fully known.  Due to the financial success of certain 
commercial generation departments, projected income for future financial years had 
been increased, including that relating to the catering offer, accommodation 
occupancy and events and programming. 
 
An updated financial forecast was presented, the meeting noting that in the previous 
version of the plan an opening year loss of £114,000 had been projected. However, 
due to successes outlined above, a £25,000 budgetary surplus was now forecast. The 
numbers presented as part of the forecast would continue to evolve and develop as 
the business continued to grow.  
 
Details of the Council’s marketing approach for the project were detailed, with 
members noting positive viewer figures for an online documentary regarding the 
project and positive engagement on the estate’s social media platforms. 
 
The meeting received details in relation to progress, achievements and maintenance 
of the site and noted the extensive list of events scheduled for the remainder of 2022 
covering the main holiday periods and being a key part of income generation. The 
meeting also noted the extensive partnership work undertaken with a variety of 
organisations to promote local culture and tourism. 
 
The meeting heard that any financial surpluses in the budget would be reinvested into 
the site and a number of future plans relating to the estate were outlined to the 
meeting including:  
 

 Development of proposals for the empty building known as B17 

 Restoration project for the 19th Century greenhouse  

 Directional Signage  

 Claudius Way entrance sign  

 Landscape interpretation  

 Facilities accommodation (long term option) 

 History Garden Interpretation  

 Greenway Link Footpath.  
 
Members received details of learning points, challenges and additional costs identified 
during the initial stages of operation, noting the small core team employed at the 
project who had worked tirelessly alongside volunteers, students and interns. It was 
proposed to close the estate on Mondays during school term-time as soon as was 
practicable to relieve the burden on the staffing team. Details of proposed staffing 
requirements identified following the successful, yet busy opening were outlined as 
follows: 
 

 Introduction of Business Operations Manager 

 Current Operations Manager to move to commercial activities only 

 Introduction of Events Assistant to support Commercial Operations Manager 



 Business Development Intern to move to Business, Retail and Finance 
Assistant role following completion of Nenescape funded Internship  

 Introduction of Volunteer Officer (Funded via Nenescape) 3-5 days per week  
 
Members thanked officers for the comprehensive presentation and asked questions in 
relation to: 
 

 Sufficient staffing capacities 

 Footfall and car parking and site facility capacities 

 Enhanced connectivity to the site on foot, by bicycle and by river with bridge 

connectivity to Wellingborough 

 Engagement with schools, colleges and universities 

 Volunteer roles and numbers 

 Local produce being available from the onsite shop 

 
 

59 Draft Transformation Prioritised Plan 2022-25 - Inspiring Improvement  
 
The Panel received for comment a draft copy of the Transformation Plan 2022-25  
Inspiring Improvement that was set to be presented to the Executive for approval at its 
meeting on 14th April 2022. It was noted that the plan provided an update to members 
on transformation progress made to date following the endorsement of the draft 
Transformation Project Proposal Plan 2022 – 25 at Executive on 23rd December 2021. 
 
It was heard that the document before members was the cumulation of a significant 
piece of work cocreated with the service areas, to contribute to the ongoing 
transformation and financial sustainability of North Northamptonshire Council. 
 
Since December, the Transformation Team had worked closely with service areas to 
review, define, and prioritise the projects in consideration with the Council-wide 
resources, disaggregation requirements and critical business need. 
 
Following the prioritisation exercise, member workshops had been held on 9th and 10th 
March 2022 to review the draft Plan focussing on the benefits the projects and activity 
would deliver. In addition, the plan took into account the output of the Scrutiny 
Conference which took place on 9th October 2021 and subsequent Work Programme 
which was approved by the Scrutiny Commission on 23rd November 2021. Where 
projects noted on the Transformation Plan were referenced within the Scrutiny Work 
Programme, relevant service areas would proactively utilise the progress, learning and 
development of the specific projects to update and inform the Scrutiny Commission.  
 
The plan had also taken into account the Medium Term Financial Plan position, which 
was approved by Council in February.  
 
It was heard that in Year 1 of the plan, a total of 45 projects were set for delivery, a 
significant proportion of these being related to disaggregation. These projects would 
be staggered across 2022/23, and once approved by Executive resources could be 
aligned across this period to allow for effective delivery. It was noted that the plan 
needed to remain flexible and that robust governance processes were in place to 
ensure resources were working effectively. Members were advised that service areas 
could only take on so much of the plan at any one time given the resources available 
to them 



 
Members noted the purpose and contents of the plan and asked questions in relation 
to: 
 

 Efficiencies and profitability 

 Support function of the Transformation Team in assisting service areas in 

realising efficiencies 

 Seeing change as a positive 

 Key Performance Indicators for directorates and project milestones 

 Housing services restructure 

 Beneficial involvement of members in the process 

 
 

60 Executive Forward Plan and Panel Work Programme  
 
Members received the Executive Forward Plan and the work programme for the panel 
and noted upcoming items for both. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 10.55 am 
 


